Bargain purchase gain    $      (1,300)    $  (281)    $      (1,581)

During the fourth quarter of 2022, the Company finalized its analysis and valuation
adjustments were made to other liabilities since initially
reported.

Supplemental Pro Forma Information

The following table presents certain supplemental pro forma information, for illustrative purposes only, for the years
December 31, 2023
and 2022 as if the BBI and HSBI acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2022. The pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the
results of operations had the acquisitions been effective as of this
date.

($ in thousands)

Pro Forma for the Year Ended
December 31,

2023

(unaudited)
2022

(unaudited)

Net interest income    $    249,325    $    248,639

Non-interest income   46,705   58,645

Total revenue   296,030    307,284

Income before income taxes   105,879   118,465 

Supplemental pro-forma earnings were adjusted to
exclude acquisition costs incurred.

NOTE D - SECURITIES

The following table summarizes the amortized cost, gross unrealized gains, and losses, and estimated fair values of AFS
 securities and
securities HTM at December 31, 2023 and 2022:

($ in thousands)   December 31, 2023

Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Fair

Value

Available-for-sale:
U.S. Treasury    $ 16,985     $ —     $ 310     $ 16,675 

Obligations of U.S. government agencies and sponsored
entities   119,868   1   14,946   104,923

Tax-exempt and taxable
obligations of states and municipal subdivisions   486,293   449   48,276   438,466

Mortgage-backed securities - residential   297,735   11   34,430   263,316

Mortgage-backed securities - commercial   198,944   76   20,675   178,345

Corporate obligations   41,347   —   3,750   37,597

Other   3,055   —   12   3,043

Total
available-for-sale    $    1,164,227    $ 537    $    122,399    $    1,042,365

Held-to-maturity:
U.S. Treasury    $ 89,688    $ —    $ 2,804    $ 86,884

Obligations of U.S. government agencies and sponsored
entities   33,659   —   1,803   31,856

Tax-exempt and taxable
obligations of states and municipal subdivisions   246,908   9,566   14,697   241,777

Mortgage-backed securities - residential   141,573   —   14,237   127,336

Mortgage-backed securities - commercial   132,711   —   12,334   120,377

Corporate obligations   10,000   —   2,286   7,714

Total
held-to-maturity    $ 654,539    $   9,566    $ 48,161    $ 615,944

($ in thousands)   December 31, 2022

Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Fair

Value

Available-for-sale:
U.S. Treasury    $ 135,752     $ —     $ 11,898     $ 123,854 

Obligations of U.S. government agencies and sponsored
entities   163,054   3   18,688   144,369

Tax-exempt and taxable
obligations of states and municipal subdivisions   519,190   598   61,931   457,857

Mortgage-backed securities - residential   341,272   11   42,041   299,242

Mortgage-backed securities - commercial   215,200   60   24,363   190,897

Corporate obligations   43,869   —   2,987   40,882

Total
available-for-sale    $    1,418,337    $ 672    $    161,908    $    1,257,101

Held-to-maturity:
U.S. Treasury    $ 109,631   $ —   $ 5,175   $ 104,456

Obligations of U.S. government agencies and sponsored
entities   33,789   —   2,153   31,636

Tax-exempt and taxable
obligations of states and municipal subdivisions   247,467      4,525   13,699   238,293

Mortgage-backed securities - residential   156,119   —   17,479   138,640

Mortgage-backed securities - commercial   134,478   7   13,798   120,687

Corporate obligations   10,000   —   1,615   8,385

Total
held-to-maturity    $ 691,484    $ 4,532    $ 53,919    $ 642,097

The Company reassessed classification of certain investments and effective October 2022, the
 Company transferred $863  thousand of
obligations of U.S. government agencies and sponsored entities, $1.2  million of mortgage -backed securities - commercial, and $137.5  million of
tax-exempt
and taxable obligations of states and municipal subdivisions from AFS to HTM securities. The securities were transferred at their amortized
costs basis, net of any remaining unrealized gain or loss reported in accumulated other comprehensive income.
 The related unrealized loss of